Existing Microvast Convertible Noteholders   6,736,106   2.2%
Tuscan public stockholders   27,493,140   9.2%
Sponsor Group(b)   7,608,589   2.5%
EarlyBirdCapital   428,411   0.1%
PIPE Investors   48,250,000   16.1%
Pro Forma Common Stock   300,516,246   100%

(a) Excludes the Earn-Out Shares, if any.
(b) Includes 1,687,500 shares that may be subject to cancellation in accordance with the amended escrow agreement.

2

The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of June 30, 2021, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of
operations for the six months ended June 30, 2021, and the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for the year ended December
31, 2020 are based on the historical financial statements of Tuscan and Microvast. The unaudited transaction adjustments are based on information
currently available, assumptions and estimates underlying the unaudited transaction adjustments and are described in the accompanying notes. Actual
results may differ materially from the assumptions used to present the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

3

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF JUNE 30, 2021

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

  As of June 30, 2021
Transaction
Adjustments

As of
June 30,

2021

Tuscan

(Historical)
Microvast
(Historical)   (Note 3)

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents   66   13,367   281,672  A   721,525
   (10)  B
   550  C
   (55,697)  G
   482,500  H
   (923)  I
Restricted cash   20,460   20,460
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts   65,253   65,253
Notes receivable   17,693   17,693
Inventories, net   55,400   55,400
Prepaid expense and other current assets   40   8,192   (2,327)  G   5,905
Total current assets   106   180,365   705,765   886,236
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment, net   217,686   217,686
Land use right, net   13,987   13,987
Acquired intangible assets, net   2,067   2,067
Marketable securities held in Trust Account   281,672   (281,672)  A   —
Other non-current assets   710   710
Total non-current assets   281,672   234,450   (281,672)   234,450
Total assets   281,778   414,815   424,093   1,120,686
Current liabilities
Accounts payable   43,814   43,814
Advance from customers   2,636   2,636
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   801   35,597   (10)  B   36,388
Income tax payables   665   665
Short-term bank borrowings   16,572   16,572
Notes payable   32,173   32,173
Short-term bonds payables   29,915   (29,915)  E   —
Total current liabilities   801   161,372   (29,925)   132,248
Non-current liabilities
Deposit liability for series B2 convertible preferred shares   21,792   21,792
Long-term bonds payables   137,490   (64,343)  H   73,147
Long-term bank borrowings   9,886   9,886
Convertible promissory note – related party   1,686   (1,686)  C   —
Warrant Liability   4,184   4,184
Other non-current liabilities   114,362   114,362
Total non-current liabilities   5,870   283,530   (66,029)   223,371
Total Liabilities   6,671   444,902   (95,954)   355,619

4

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF JUNE 30, 2021 — (Continued)

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

  As of June 30, 2021
Transaction
Adjustments

As of
June 30,

2021

Tuscan

(Historical)
Microvast
(Historical)   (Note 3)

Pro Forma
Combined

Commitments
Common stock subject to possible redemption, 27,583,510 shares at

redemption value at March June 30, 2021   281,581   —   (281,581)  D   —
Mezzanine equity
Series C1 convertible redeemable preferred shares   —   82,587   (82,587)  E   —
Series C2 convertible redeemable preferred shares   —   86,528   (86,528)  E   —
Series D1 convertible redeemable preferred shares   —   156,101   (156,101)  E   —
Redeemable non-controlling interests   —   96,003   (96,003)  E   —
Total mezzanine equity   —   421,219   (421,219)   —
Equity
Ordinary shares   1   6   3  D   30
   21  E
   (6)  E
   5  H
Additional paid-in capital   —   —   2,236  C   1,231,862
   281,578  D
   451,119  E
   (6,475)  F
   (42,511)  G
   546,838  H
   (923)  I
Statutory reserves   —   6,032   6,032
Accumulated deficit   (6,475)   (465,457)   6,475  F   (480,970)
   (15,513)  G
Accumulated other comprehensive income   —   8,113   —   8,113
Total equity (deficit)   (6,474)   (451,306)   1,222,847   765,067
Total liabilities, mezzanine equity and equity   281,778   414,815   424,093   1,120,686

5

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Year Ended on

December 31, 2020
Transaction
Adjustments

Year Ended
on

December 31,
2020

Tuscan

(Historical)
Microvast
(Historical)   (Note 3)

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues   —   107,518   —   107,518
Cost of revenues   —   (90,378)   —   (90,378)
Gross profit   —   17,140   —   17,140

Operating expenses:
General and administrative expenses   (922)   (18,849)   (15,513)  GG   (35,284)
Research and development expenses   —   (16,637)   —   (16,637)
Selling and marketing expenses   —   (13,761)   —   (13,761)
Total operating expenses   (922)   (49,247)   (15,513)   (65,682)
Subsidy income   —   3,000   —   3,000
Operating Loss   (922)   (29,107)   (15,513)   (45,542)

Other income and expenses:
Interest income   2,654   571   (2,654)  AA   571
Interest expense   —   (5,738)   1,200  BB   (4,538)
Other income, net   —   650   —   650
Unrealized gain on marketable securities held in Trust Account   10   —   (10)  CC   —
Changes in fair value of warrants   (3,799)   —   —   (3,799)
Loss before income tax   (2,057)   (33,624)   (16,977)   (52,658)
Income tax expense   (367)   (1)   367  DD   (1)
Net loss   (2,424)   (33,625)   (16,610)   (52,659)
Weighted average shares outstanding of common stock   8,417,241   298,828,746
Basic and diluted net loss per share  $ (0.53)   $ (0.18)

6

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Six Months Ended

June 30, 2021
Transaction
Adjustments

Six Months
Ended

June 30,
2021

Tuscan

(Historical)
Microvast
(Historical)   (Note 3)

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues   —   48,310   —   48,310
Cost of revenues   —   (56,321)   —   (56,321)
Gross loss   —   (8,011)   —   (8,011)

Operating expenses:
General and administrative expenses   (1,435)   (10,752)   —   (12,187)
Research and development expenses   —   (9,681)   —   (9,681)
Selling and marketing expenses   —   (6,862)   —   (6,862)
Total operating expenses   (1,435)   (27,295)   —   (28,730)
Subsidy income   —   2,131   —   2,131
Operating Loss   (1,435)   (33,175)   —   (34,610)

Other income and expenses:
Interest income   46   207   (46)  AA   207
Interest expense   —   (3,383)   300   BB   (3,083)
Other expense, net   —   44   —   44
Loss on changes in fair value of convertible notes   —   (6,843)   6,843  FF   —
Change in the fair value of convertible promissory notes – related party   (736)   —   736  EE   —
Changes in fair value of warrants   21   —   —   21
Loss before income tax   (2,104)   (43,150)   7,833   (37,421)
Income tax benefit (expense)   5   (218)   (5)  DD   (218)
Net Loss   (2,099)   (43,368)   7,828   (37,639)
Weighted average shares outstanding of common stock   8,344,990   298,828,746
Basic and diluted net loss per share  $ (0.25)   $ (0.13)

7

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Basis of Presentation

The Business Combination will be accounted for as a reverse recapitalization in accordance with GAAP as Microvast has been determined to be the
accounting acquirer, primarily due to the fact that former Microvast equity holders will continue to control Microvast Holdings. Under this method of
accounting, while Tuscan is the legal acquirer, it will be treated as the “acquired” company for financial reporting purposes. Accordingly, the Business